九州大学学術情報リポジトリ
Kyushu University Institutional Repository
Experimental Study of Quenching Agent on
AA6061-Sea Sand Composite: Effect Quenching
Medium to Mechanical Properties and Distortion
Tubagus Adytia Syarief Hidayat
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Sebelas Maret
Surojo, Eko

Fig. 4: a) Impeller coated with TiO2, b) Stir casting
apparatus.
The specimen codification without heat treatment is
Non-Treatment Specimen (NT), the second specimen uses
oil as quenching media (TO), the third specimen uses
water as quenching media (TW) media, and the last
specimen uses brine (salt solution) as quenching media
(TB). Specimens have been treated under T6 heat
treatment. The solution heat treatment has been carried out
for 6 hours at 540°C. Then the specimens were rapidly
cooled in various quenchants (water, oil, brine) and
followed by artificial aging treatment for 4 hours at a
temperature of 200°C.
Table 1. Notation specimen quenching media.
Notation Treatment
NT Non-Treatment
TO Treatment oil quenching media
TW Treatment water quenching media
TB Treatment brine quenching media (salt
solution 10%)
Table 1 shows the notation set for each specimen
category. NT (non-treatment) notation shows that the T6
heat treatment process is not carried out after the specimen
is taken from the mold.
2.4   Testing method
2.4.1  Tensile test
The tensile strength was tested using the Servo
Hydraulic Universal Testing Machine (Sans Testing
Machinery., Ltd., Shenzhen, Guangdong, China). The
tensile test was carried out according to JIS Z 220137), with
a tensile speed of 10 mm/minute. The tensile test
dimension specimen is shown in Fig. 5.
Fig. 5: Specimens tensile test AA6061-Sea sand.
- 2276 -
Experimental Study of Quenching Agent on AA6061-Sea Sand Composite: Effect Quenching Medium to Mechanical Properties and
Distortion
The tensile test is done by applying the tensile load to
the specimen at the specified speed until the specimen is a
fracture. The load is recorded by the load cell and then
processed so that the tensile graph is obtained. The test
results can be used to calculate the tensile stress using
Equation 1.
𝜎𝜎 = 𝐹𝐹
𝐴𝐴0
  (1)
The stress is obtained by applying the load given
perpendicular to the specimen cross-section. strain and
modulus elasticity can be calculated from the strain-stress
curve that allows the characteristics of the material tested
to be identified. The strain of the specimens has been
calculated strain Equation 2.
𝜀𝜀 = 𝑙𝑙1−𝑙𝑙0
𝑙𝑙0
 (2)
The strain is calculated from the length of length when
the specimen tested. The stress is directly proportional to
the strains in the elastic area. The modulus of elasticity of
the material was calculated by the stress curve, which
allows the material to be classified as ductile or brittle.
2.4.2  Hardness test
Composite hardness was measured using O.M.A.G
Affri Italy Mod 100 MR (PreviTi, Lecco, Italia) according
to ASTM E-10 38), with 5 mm steel ball indenter and 125
kgf load. The Brinell hardness of the composite is
determined using Equation 3, where P is the applied load,
D is the diameter of the indenter, and d is the width of the
indentation in the specimen. The hardness obtained is the
average value of nine indentations with a time of 30